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QUESTION PRESENTED:

1.  May a newspaper be distributed free by its publisher to members of the Kentucky General Assembly; and


2.  May an employer, or anyone else, buy an advertisement in a newspaper as an avenue to influence members of the Kentucky General Assembly, without having to report the expenditure as a lobbying activity under Kentucky's current law?
DISCUSSION:

1.  KRS 6.811(4) provides that a "legislative agent or employer shall not knowingly offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to a legislator, his spouse or child."  Individuals outside these designations are not subject to the provisions of the Legislative Ethics Code.


Therefore, a publisher not registered as an "employer" may properly distribute a newspaper free to the members of the General Assembly.  However, legislators would be required to report the cost of such newspaper subscription in a statement of financial disclosure if it exceeded $200 as provided in KRS 6.787(2)(i).


2.  It has been the position of the Commission that an "employer" or "legislative agent" pursuant to KRS 6.821(4)(a)(3) must report as a lobbying expense costs associated with a media campaign in support or opposition to a specific bill pending before the General Assembly.
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However, in Golden Rule Insurance Company v. Kentucky Legislative Ethics Commission, decided by the Franklin Circuit Court on March 29, 1995, Judge Graham decided that media campaigns directed at specific legislation do not constitute "direct communication" with legislators and are therefore outside the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission.  Therefore, expenses incurred by "employers" or "legislative agents" related to a media campaign targeted at legislation are outside the jurisdiction of the Commission and not reportable.


In response to this decision, the Commission has recommended to the General Assembly that the definition of "lobby" as set forth in KRS 6.611(26)(a) be expanded to include indirect lobbying as well as direct lobbying.

OPINION:

1.  A newspaper may be provided to members of the General Assembly without cost by an entity or individual not registered with the Commission as an "employer" or "legislative agent".


2.  Expenses incurred by "employers" or "legislative agents" related to a media campaign targeted at legislation are outside the jurisdiction of the Legislative Ethics Code and not reportable.

